Yield = yield to worst, which in the case of callable premium
bonds means to the call date

Yield to Maturity = rate of return the investor receives if the bonds
are NOT called: the kick

Principal Coupon / Yield to Dollar

Date Maturity Interest Rate Yield Maturity Price

6/1/2031 900,000 5.00% 2.35% 120.922

6/1/2032* 945,000 5.00% 2.42% 122.357

6/1/2033 995,000 5.00% 2.54% 2.72% 121.192 c

6/1/2034 1,045,000 5.00% 2.65% 2.96% 120.136 c

6/1/2035 1,095,000 5.00% 2.73% 3.15% 119.375 c

6/1/2036 1,150,000 5.00% 2.80% 3.30% 118.713 c

6/1/2037 1,210,000 5.00% 2.88% 3.44% 117.963 c

*First Optional Call

Bond Pricing Report

43

Premium Couponing Drives The Analysis
Shorter call =

• Lower dollar prices received
for premium bonds after the
call

• Less original issue premium
reduces proceeds received as
original issue premium

• Higher par amount to make up
the difference

• More bonds to refund in the
future

• This higher par carries forward
even after refunding

• A tangible hard cost

perpetuated for life of bonds

7.5-YR Call versus 10-YR Call

Call Scenario:

Scenario A:

 7.5-year call

Scenario B:

10-year call Difference

Actual Yrs to Call Date:   7.44   9.95 (2.50)

Par Amount:   262,425,000   258,295,000 4,130,000

Premium:   24,925,122   28,620,665 (3,695,543)

Total Sources:   287,350,122   286,915,665 434,457

Total Net Debt Service  1,220,400,000  1,201,125,000   19,275,000

PV of total net DS @ 3%   580,751,554   571,579,163   9,172,391

All-In TIC 3.036% 2.930% 0.106%

44

At Closer Look, The Early Option Is Far From Free

• Shorter call does typically produce similar, often even slightly lower, stated
“yield” to call

• Entirely possible that the future plays out
• Rates are lower in the future at the call date

• the cost is fully recaptured (and, potentially, then some)

• Then, shorter-call would prove more economic…

• But shorter call is a bet that, within a very specific time window, an
opportunity will arise to refund the bonds at appreciably lower interest
rates than will prevail at the 10-year mark

45

Benefit vs. Cost

• Can the issuer recapture this additional cost